ALCO are approved by the Bank’s Management Board. ALCO sets the acceptable interest rate risk level and the Group’s internal
limit system, monitors the compliance with the approved limits and use of the instruments for the management of interest rate risk.
Interest rate risk measurement, management and reporting are responsibilities of Treasury Sector, while Risk and Compliance
Sector ensures proper oversight and prepares analytical reports to ALCO and the Bank’s Management Board.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using the gap analysis of the risk sensitive assets and liabilities, duration analysis and
sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities as well as stress testing of interest rate risk. The Group sets limits for impact of interest
rate shock on economic value, net interest income and revaluation reserve. Based on the market analysis and the Group’s financing
structure, ALCO sets customer deposit interest rates.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in all interest rates by 1.0% (but not below 0%) on Group’s and
Bank’s pre-tax profit (in 12-months time) and available-for-sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in equity:

Scenario: +1% LVL 000’s
 2013 2012 2013 2012

 Group Group Bank Bank

Pre-tax profit / (loss) 3,807  2,311  3,877  3,606
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (3,669)  (5,711)  (2,926)  (3,263)
Total pre -tax effect on equity  138  (3,400)  951  343
Estimated net effect on equity  117  (2,890)  808  292

Scenario: -1%, but not below 0%

Pre-tax profit / (loss) (2,093)  (1,860)  (2,480)  (2,886)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 2,385  3,786  2,151  2,306
Total pre -tax effect on equity  292  1,926  (329)  (580)
Estimated net effect on equity  248  1,637  (280)  (493)

AS “Citadele banka”
Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

AS “Citadele banka” Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2013 together with independent auditors’ report   59

The following table represents the impact of a 2.0% parallel change in all interest rates (but not below 0%) by currencies on Bank’s
pre-tax profit and available-for-sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in equity:

 LVL 000’s
Scenario: +2% 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

 LVL EUR USD
Other

currencies LVL EUR USD
Other

currencies
Pre-tax profit/ (loss) 514 3,522 3,852 (152)  989 2,178 3,481 554
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (1,661) (1,320) (2,696) (66)  (1,554) (2,997) (1,829) -
Total pre -tax effect on equity  (1,147) 2,202 1,156 (218)  (565) (819) 1,652 554
Estimated net effect on equity  (975) 1,872 983 (185)  (480) (696) 1,404 471

Scenario: -2%, but not below 0%

Pre-tax profit/ (loss) (175) (1,189) (1,162) 46  (570) (699) (1,508) (109)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 592 510 1,501 16  509 1,343 755 -
Total pre -tax effect on equity  417 (679) 339 62  (61) 644 (753) (109)
Estim ated net effect on equity  354 (577) 288 53  (52) 547 (640) (93)

d) Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with the Group’s Currency Risk Management Policy. Currency
risk is assessed and decisions on limits set are made by the Financial Market and Counterparty Committee (FMCC). The decisions
of FMCC are approved by the Bank’s Management Board. FMCC defines the acceptable currency risk level and the Group’s
internal limit system, as well as monitors compliance with these limits.

Day-to-day currency risk management is the responsibility of Treasury Sector, while risk monitoring and reporting is the